SPSO decision report



Case:	201801850, Scottish Prison Service
Sector:	Scottish Government and devolved administration
Subject:	personal property
Decision:	upheld, recommendations

Summary

Mr C complained about the way the Scottish Prison Service (SPS) handled his claim for lost property compensation. Mr C said that several items sent from his cell to the laundry had not been returned.

We were not satisfied that the SPS had undertaken a thorough investigation when Mr C first reported his laundry as missing. Given that prisoners have no control over their property in laundry bags between submitting them and receiving them again, we considered that the prison should have a robust tracking process to show that the laundry bags have been delivered back to the relevant prisoner. We also found that the subsequent review of Mr C's claim was unreasonable. The SPS claimed that the items in question were handed out. However, the only evidence identifying items handed out was the property card, which was not fully completed as Mr C had not signed out the items (although this is required on the card). We also noted that the SPS had provided inconsistent explanations about what happened to Mr C's property. We considered that they failed to handle Mr C's claim reasonably and upheld this complaint.

Recommendations